

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNATH ARTEZ HENDERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY MAYS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLEY J. HENRY
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public
Defender

AMY D. HARWELL*
Assistant Chief, Capital Habeas
Unit

KATHERINE M. DIX
Asst. Federal Public Defender

810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
Email: amy_harwell@fd.org

**Counsel for Petitioner*

****CAPITAL CASE******QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. Certiorari is warranted to ensure consistent application of this Court’s well-established jurisprudence prohibiting racial discrimination in grand jury proceedings.	12
II. Certiorari is warranted to resolve a circuit split as to the appropriate standard for adjudicating claims of ineffective assistance of counsel for advice to plead guilty.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 12-5028; 14-5911 (6th Cir. July 3, 2023) (order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc).	A-001
APPENDIX B: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , 12-5028; 14-5911, 2023 WL 3347496 (6th Cir. 2023) (unreported) (affirming denial of federal habeas corpus).	A-002
APPENDIX C: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 12-5028; 14-5911 (6th Cir. April 2015) (order denying, in relevant part, a certificate of appealability for Mr. Henderson’s grand jury discrimination claim).	A-040
APPENDIX D: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 06-2050-STA-tmp (W.D. Tenn. May 8, 2014) (order issued denying relief on claims to which <i>Martinez</i> remand applied)	A-044
APPENDIX E: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 06-2050-STA-tmp (W.D. Tenn. October 11, 2011) (order determining the merits of claims)	A-104
APPENDIX F: <i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 06-2050-STA-tmp (W.D. Tenn. March 30, 2011) (order granting summary judgment on procedural grounds)	A-200
APPENDIX G: <i>Henderson v. State</i> , No. W2008-01927-CCA-R28 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 9, 2008) perm. app. denied, (Tenn. April 27, 2009)) (motion to reopen, affirming denial of relief)	A-345
APPENDIX H: <i>Kennath Henderson v. State</i> , No. 4465 (Circuit Court for Fayette County, Tennessee, Jan. 24, 2008) (order denying motion to reopen post-conviction).	A-351
APPENDIX I: <i>Henderson v. State</i> , No. W2003-01545-CCA-R3PD, 2005 WL 1541855, at *1 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 28, 2005), perm. app. denied, (Tenn. Dec. 5, 2005)) (affirming denial of post-conviction relief)	A-354
APPENDIX J: <i>Kennath Henderson v. State</i> , No. 4465 (Circuit Court for Fayette County, Tennessee, May 21, 2003) (order denying petition for post-conviction relief).	A-388
APPENDIX K: <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 307 (Tenn. 2000) (affirming judgment)	A-393
APPENDIX L: <i>Tennessee v. Kennath Henderson</i> , No. 4465, (Circuit Court for Fayette County, Tennessee, July 6, 13, 1998) (judgment of guilt and sentence).	A-406

APPENDIX M: *Henderson*, 12-5028; 14-5911, Motion to Expand Certificate of
AppealabilityA408

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	17
<i>Applewhite v. State</i> , 597 S.W.2d 328 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1979).....	13
<i>Bird v. State</i> , 103 Tenn. 343 (1899)	13
<i>Bolen v. State</i> , 544 S.W.2d 918 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1976).....	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , No. CR407-308, 2012 WL 1605152 (S.D. Ga. May 8, 2012), report and recommendation adopted, No. CR407-308, 2012 WL 1898872 (S.D. Ga. May 23, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 F. App'x 881 (11th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	12, 14, 16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	17
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023).....	18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	20
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	17
<i>Franks v. State</i> , No. W2005-01148-CCA-R3PC, 2006 WL 1132035 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 27, 2006).....	15
<i>Gribschaw v. Wenerowicz</i> , No. CV 10-1106, 2016 WL 1161079 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2016).....	23
<i>Guerrero v. Donahue</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00151, 2019 WL 7838558 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 23, 2019), report and recommendation adopted, No. 1:14-CV-00151, 2020 WL 553728 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 4, 2020)	15
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	18
<i>Hatch v. Oklahoma</i> , 58 F.3d 1447 (10th Cir. 1995).....	ii, 4, 10-11, 19-23
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S.C. 2108 (2009).....	16

<i>Henderson v. Mays</i> , No. 12-5028; 14-5911, 2023 WL 3347496 (6th Cir. 2023)	v
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , No. W2003-01545-CCA-R3PD, 2005 WL 1541855 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 28, 2005)	v, 5
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 47 U.S. 52 (1985).....	ii-iii, 4, 19, 21
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984)	2, 12-14,
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	15
<i>Hoxsie v. Kerby</i> , 108 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1997)	ii, 4, 10-11, 19-21, 23
<i>Hyatt v. Weber</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D. S.D. 2006)	23
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , W2015-00698-CCA-R3-PD, 2016 WL 6078573 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 14, 2016)	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	5, 7
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	19
<i>Miller v. Beard</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 304 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	19
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , No. W1999-01097-CCA-R3-PC, 2000 WL 354378 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 6, 2000)	15
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013)	4, 11, 19-20
<i>Morris v. Westbrook</i> , No. 07-1084-JDB-EGB, 2017 WL 11637496 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 13, 2017)	15
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	16
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	22
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , No. M2006-02082-CCA-R3HC, 2007 WL 2702781 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 17, 2007).....	15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	12

<i>Reed v. Bryant</i> , No. 13-542, 2017 WL 902134 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2017).....	23
<i>Riviezzo v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 143 (1 st Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Robinson v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-1652-T-23JSS, 2020 WL 588298 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2020)	23
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , No. W2011-00967-CCA-R3-PD, 2013 WL 1149761 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 20, 2013)	15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 945 (2010).....	22
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	i, 1-2,12-14, 16
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Bondurant</i> , 4 S.W.3d 662 (Tenn. 1999)	i, 3, 12-16,
<i>State v. Chambless</i> , 682 S.W.2d 227 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984)	13
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 64 Tenn.151 (1873)	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 310 (Tenn. 2000).....	vi
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 769 S.W.2d 875 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1988)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	ii-iii, 4, 10, 19-22
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Ortiz Oliveras</i> , 717 F. 2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	ii, 4
<i>United States v. Rector</i> , No. 08-CR-50015, 2013 WL 5929961 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 1, 2013).....	23
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	12
<i>White v. Haley</i> , No. 502-CV00-524, 2008 WL 11383870 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 2008).....	23
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2015).....	20

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 22

Woodfox v. Cain, 772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014) 3

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V 6

U.S. Const. amend. VI 6

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 6

28 U.S.C. § 2254 4, 19-20

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2939.02 (West 2023) 1

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 323 (West 2023) 1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117 3, 16-18

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 10 23

Tenn. R. Crim. P. 6(g) 1, 14

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-197 (West 2023) 1
